o

[ Exccution copy]

SECOND AMENDMENT OF MASTER DEED

- OF PLEASANT STREET LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM

Reference 1s hereby made to that certain Mdstcr Dced dated as. of March 24, 2003, and
ﬁled with the Middlesex County Southern District of the Land Court (the “Mtiddlesex County
Land Court”) as Document No. 1263444, as amended by First: Amendment of Master Deed,
dated as of December 1; 2003, filed with the Middlesex C ounty Land Court as Document No.
1307890, which Master Deed established" Pleasant Street Leasehold Condominium (the
“Condominium’ ") pursuant to Massachusefts General Laws, Chapter 183A, as amended,

~ (heremafter referred to as the “Master Deed”).

) B'ACKGROUNI) STATEMENT

L. Pursuant to.a vote of at least 66 2/3% of the Proportionate Interests (as defined in

the Master Deed) of all owners of units. (“Unit Owners”) at the Condominium, the Unit Owners

have aoreed to amend the Master Deed with the Ianﬂuaoe set forth herein.

2. Capltahzed terms not otherwme deﬁned herein shall have the same respectwe

meamnos herem as in the Master Deed.

: STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

The Master Deed is hereby amen_ded:

e By replacmcr the ﬁrst sentence of Section 5 (2) with thé following new ]anguacre

Harvard Eligible Units. The Unit Owner of a Harvard Eligible Unit is not requlred to
occupv such Unit as his or her pnnmpal residence.” : : '

2 By replacing the ninth sen‘tenc’e of Sectio'n 5 (a) with the following new language:

~“A Unit Owner of a Harvard Eligible Unit, excluding Sponsor, an Affiliate of Sponsor

~and the Board of Managers, shall be permitted to own, directly or indirectly, a maximum of two

adjacent Harvard Ehmble Units, which, upon approval bv the Board of Managers, may be
combined as one larger Harvard Eligible Umt

BUSDOCS1631735.6 -




| fi.tcr’utinn r:npy]

-+ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the undcrs:Encd bcmg, the ma}orny ol the Board of
- Managers of Pleasant Street: Leasehold Condomm;um Assoc:auon havmg received the consent
-~ of Unit Owners holding an: undwxded ‘ownership’ interest 'in -at least s:xty six and two-thirds

percent (66 -2/3%): or. more of the Propomonalc Interests of all inits .Ownegs the

Condominium and have hereunto set our hands and scals as. of this [_2 ddy of /4P 1

E 2007

' _/‘Bﬁzfd of Managers Membcr of P!easant Strcct-
' LeasehodCondormmum Association .

. V&L/ @cm

Board .of Managers L[Zf;ber of 'Pleasant Street‘
- Leasehold Condominit! Assocuatlon _

BUSDOCS/1621735.6

i
e




'MIDDLESEX COUNTY
“On this "3 day of

E satisfactory evidence ofxdenut”caudn whichwere | ywasy ¢ (T4

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

W l2007 before me, the und(.rsibned notary public, personally
proved 'to ‘me  through
to be the person

appeared _YAWCGWIS Newn (5 fr{name of  document: su,ncr)

- whose name Is signed on the preceding or attachcd documcni and acknow]cdgcd to mc that (he)

- Leasehold Congg R , ' e ion,
) | : . :"! (6' A, ‘-'_v"("' R .
d l i%/- Q&//C&a /\/L(_,—\\e

'appeared T ORI A0

Coy jcta J -
~ (official si ganure an seal 0@ no/a_ry)
My commission expires :27 )KJ;HC?

o

COMMONWEALT TR N ACHUSETTS

: MIDDLESEX COUNTY

-~ On this Ji dav of 3 ]) 120 L., 2007, before me, the under31gned notary public, personally
appeared QUM ¥ PLINKEC () |

(name of document signer), proved to me through
to be the person

satisfactory evidence of identification, which were {2We2' S (1€ KL,
whose name 1s signed on the preceding or attached document and ach:nowledged to mé that (he)

(she) signed it volupmrifees 3

(ofﬁc:lal 51ona/ture an.seal 0 otary}
My commission expires )n fcf (O

COMMONWEAT TH5 ”%TM ASS L\CHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX COUNTY

On this Q day of Q\?_d\ 2007, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
(name¢ of document signer), proved t0 me through

satisfactory evidence of 1dent1ﬁca\¢t1on which were DI2\WEY '~ (\CET )5, to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknow ledged to me that (he)
(she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Board of Managers Member of Pleasant Street

Leasehold Condommlum A.SSOCIaUOH
o _b. Y F T3

{official s1ona/ture an seal‘of notar‘?
My commission expires ?; 1 J il

BUSDOCS/1621735.6



[ Lixceution copy|

FIRST AMENDMENT TO BY-LAWS

OF PLEASANT STREET LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

Reference is hereby made lo thosc certain By-Laws of Pimsanl Street Leaschold
Condominium Association (the “Condominium Association™) dated as of March 24, 2003, and
filed with the Middlesex County Southemn District of the Land Court (the “Middlcsex County

Land Court”) as Document No. 1263445 (the “By-Laws™), which created the Condominium
Association for the Pleasant Street Leasehold Condominium (the “Condominium™). created by
that certain Master Deed dated as of March 24, 2003 and filed with the Middlesex County Land
" Court as Document No. 1263444, as amended by the terms of that certain First Amendment of
Master Deed dated as of December 1, 2003 and filed with the Middlesex County Land Court as
‘Document No. 1307890, and further amended by the terms of that certain Second Amendment to
Master Deed dated the daté hereof and filed herewith (hereinafter referred to as the “Master

Deed”).

BACKGROUND STATEMENT

1. Pursuant to a vote of at least 66 2/3% of the Proportionate Interests (as defined in
the Master Deed) of all owners of units (“Unit Owners”) at the Condominium, the Unit Owners
have agreed to amend the By-Laws with the language set forth herein.

2. Capitalized terms not o He-mse defined here "r shall have the. same respective

meanings herein as in the By-Laws.

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

The By-Laws are hereby'amended:

i By replacing the second sentence of Section 2.1 with the following new language
-“Unftil succeeded by the Managers elected by the Unit Owners, Managers
need not be Unit Owners, spouses of Unit Owners or Qualified Domestic -
Partners of Unit Owners, as defined from time to time in Harvard
- University’s policies govemning employee benefits (“Qualifi ed Domestic

. Partners™).”

By replacing the fifth sentence of Section 2.1 with the following new language:

“Managers appointed by the Sponsor need not be Unit Owners; Managers
elected shall be Unit Owners, spouses of Unit Owners or Qualified

Domestic Partners of Unit Owners.”

By replacing Section 6.4 in its entiretv with the following new language:

L2

“SECTION 6.4, Default in Payvment of Common Cha_rges. In the

- event of default by any Unit Owner in paying to the Board of Managers

lu
)

BLbDOCS !6.)




the common charges as determined by the Board of Managers, the Board”

of Managers shall provide written notice of such default (the “Notice of

- Default”)-to the Unit Owner, and if such common charges. rcmam unpaid

for fifteen (15) days from receipt of the Notice of Default, such Unit

-+ Owner shall be obligated to pay, 1n addition to the common charges, late

charges assessed by the Board of Managers and intcrest at the rate of
eighteen percent per year-on such common charges from the due datc

- thereof; together with all expenses mcludmg attorney’s fees mcun'ed by

the Board of Managers i in any proceedmg brought to collect such unpaid
~ Overdue assessments togethcr with late charges, -

'mterest and expenses shall be a lien upon ‘the Unit to which they relate. -

common . charges

B The Board of Managers shaIl have the right and duty to attempt to recover
- ’such unpaid COImmon. charges together with late charges and interest

thereon, and the expenses of the proceeding, including attorney’s fees in

an action to recover the same brought against such Unit Owner, or by
foreclosure of the len on such Unit as provided in Section 6 of Chapter

183A. The Board of Managers may (after sixty days notice to such Unit
Owner) suspend the defaulting Unit Owner’s rights under Section 3.8 until

such time that the Unit Owner is no Ionger n default.”

{Remainder of page intentionaﬂyileﬁ blank.]

BUSDOCS/1631772.2




[ Fxccution copy|

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX COUNTY
A K>Q\Z_, 2007. ‘before me, the undersigned noldry public,

On this. ]J.  day of ;
personally appeared £¥YiCaynsy  NC ) Gy (name ofdocumcm SIgn(,r) proved to me through

satisfactory evidence of identification, whlcﬂ were vy WA YT, Ly 1%L to be the person
whose namie is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that (he)

(she) s1gned it voluntanly for 1ts stated purpose as Board of Managers Member of Pleasant Street

(official mgn#ture an scal ofAdtary)
My commission expires - - )1 2

MIDDLESEX COUNTY

On this Jgo day of _ ¥4 D2V
personally appeared  “ogae S (A

satlsfactory evidence of identification, which were _
whose name ,s signed on the pncadmo or attached doc h;l‘:‘nt and ackmw?eacw to me that (he)

/7(/(/(;\_ ,)/ A

(official swnéture an seéff no 1y) -
My commission expires & | q»

, 2007, before me, the undersioned. notary public,

(name of docurnent swner) proved to me through
LW S, 1o be the person

a:‘-*:, Clatsn.
AV 3?“ s.gi}_‘ts", S. =3
F VLB &3
v,%‘;% ERE

: 4 ] : -
. Zi‘_ . %f _QL -.'. : 3

O -TSBACHITE N
Y PO i
CO‘\{MO’\IW EALTH OFauid HUSETTS

MIDDLESEX CODNTY_

1y e . R ) } - N
On this [P day of _iY ;f72 . 2007, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared @D \FHQM LA (name of document signer), proved to me through
satisfactory evidence of identification, w hith were DGOV i\ SZ__, to-be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged o me that {he)
(she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Board of Managers \Iembef of Pleasant Street

Leasphold Condominium Associaticn.

(otﬁmal swn?ature an seal o}‘notarx)

KE }1@

My commission expires _ .




[Exceution copy]

_ IN WITNESS WHERI 0F, we, [h(, undcrslg,nul being the majority of the Board of
Manaoers of Pleasant Street Lcasc.hold Condominium Association, having received the consent
--of Unit Owners holding an undivided ownership interest in at lcast sixty-six and two- thlrds
- percent (66 2/3%) or more of the Proportionate Interests of all Units Owner he -
Condomlmum and have hereumo set our hands and sca]s as @f this U_ ddy of JQ ll .

2007

Board of Managcrs Member 0!" Plcasam Street
_ Leasehoid Condommlum Assocmtlon

Roard o Mnagers Member of Pleasant Street
Leasehol Condommlum Assomatlon

(N
el @u\/’ww S
"Board of Managers Me{zfﬁ/}* of Pleasant Street
‘Leasehold Condommmm sociation

CBUSDOCS/ 16317722




PLEASANT STREET LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

CERTIFICATE AS TO MEMBERS
OF THE BOARD OF MANAGERS

I Anf,muub -ym C/ (- , being’ ‘a member of record of the Board of Managers of the
Pleasant Street Leasehold Conﬁommlum Association (the “Association™); a condomintum. association
established pursuant to the Master Deed dated March 24, 2003, filed with the Middlesex County
Southern Registry District of the Land Court as Document No. 1263444 and pursuant to the By-Laws
- - of the Association, dated March 24 2003 f'Ied with said Rcsc,tslry District as Document No. 1263445,

do hereby certify as follows:

The Board of Managers of the Assoc:ataon consists of five (5) mcmbers The persons namcd
below have been-duly elected to and are now serving as members of the Board of Managers of the
Association. The expiration of the term of each follows hlS or her name and each sha]l hold office

unul a successor is elected and quahﬁed

Febrﬁary', 2008 |
February, 2008 -
‘February, 2009

Antome Van Ozjen '
Susan Brogan

7 ames'Wa're
- - Albert Darling- February, 2010
| ) _ " Ryan Taliaferro February, 20100

| - EXECUTED under seal this /; day of _ Pi ,2007/ )

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

AdNeSe Y, County, SS.

On this g%day of Ps \—\Q\ L, 2007, before me, the undersigned notary public, -
personally appeared SO N, prov ed to me through satisfactory evidence of identification
~being: a driver’s hcex’fée—gpdf er state’or federal governmental document bearing a photographic image

- to be the persen whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledced to

_-me that he/she signed it Voluntanly for its stated purpose.

[/Kc/néakzz\/\

Nota tary. Signgture and seal




